

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES


RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 434

TO BE ANSWERED ON 06.02.2023


UDYAM REGISTRATION OF MSMEs


434.  DR. JOHN BRITTAS:

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) total number MSMEs in the country as on date;
(b) State-wise details thereof;
(c) target date for completion of UDYAM registration of MSMEs and the present status of registration;
(d) whether it is a fact that a vast chunk of MSMEs are deprived of sufficient credit facilities as they do not have UDYAM registration numbers;
(e) total number of loans given to MSMEs and amount involved therein;
(f) number of MSME loans restructured during last three years and the amount involved therein; and
(g) total number and value of NPA in loans given to MSMEs as on date?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES

(SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH VERMA)


(a) & (b):     As per Udyam Registration Portal, the total number MSMEs in the country are
1,37,53,337 (as on 01.02.2023).  The State/UT wise details are attached as annexure-I.

(c):     MSMEs register on Udyam portal on voluntary, ongoing and continuous process.

(d) & (e):   As per the information received from Reserve Bank of India, segment wise data on
credit outstanding to MSME sector by Scheduled Commercial Banks for the last three years and for the quarter ended September 2022 is given as annexure- II.

(f): As per the information received from Reserve Bank of India, the data on Framework for Revival and Rehabilitation (FRR) of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises of MSMEs in the last three years and up to half year ended March 2022 is given as annexure-III.

(g):   As per the information received from Reserve Bank of India, the Gross NPAs of MSMEs by
Scheduled Commercial Banks as on September 30, 2022 is Rs. 1,40,241 crore.


***
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Annexure-I
Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) & (b) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 434 for answer on 06.02.2023.


State wise number of MSMEs under Udyam Registration from 01.07.2020 to 01.02.2023

State/UT Number of MSMEs registered

ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR ISLANDS 8089

ANDHRA PRADESH 404951

ARUNACHAL PRADESH 6136

ASSAM 187935

BIHAR 555560

CHANDIGARH 23458

CHHATTISGARH 187556
DADAR AND NAGAR HAVELI and DAMAN
AND DIU 11501

DELHI 370029

GOA 26940

GUJARAT 1054976

HARYANA 471136

HIMACHAL PRADESH 78195

JAMMU AND KASHMIR 176403

JHARKHAND 234433

KARNATAKA 811203

KERALA 334930

LADAKH 5357

LAKSHADWEEP 517

MADHYA PRADESH 643449

MAHARASHTRA 2595642

MANIPUR 41753

MEGHALAYA 7735

MIZORAM 10424

NAGALAND 10064

ODISHA 291135

PUDUCHERRY 21362

PUNJAB 499945

RAJASTHAN 1042380

SIKKIM 4315

TAMIL NADU 1435464

TELANGANA 442386

TRIPURA 19238

UTTAR PRADESH 1164254

UTTARAKHAND 130053

WEST BENGAL 444433

  1,37,53,337

Report date: 01/02/2023 3:37 PM
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Annexure-II


Annexure referred to in reply to part (d) & (e) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 434 for answer on 06.02.2023.

Credit outstanding to MSME Sector (Segment wise) by Scheduled Commercial Banks


No of Accounts in lakh, Amount outstanding in ₹ crore

Year/ Quarter
ended

Micro Enterprises   Small Enterprises
      Medium
Enterprises

Total MSME

No. of
A/cs

Amt. O/s
No. of
A/cs

Amt. O/s
No. of
A/cs

Amt. O/s
No. of
A/cs

Amt. O/s

March 2020 353.02 746043.67 27.62 667734.90 3.54 199803.60 384.18 1613582.17

March 2021 387.93 821027.77 27.82 662998.50 4.44 299898.53 420.19 1783924.80

March 2022 239.58 882693.58 21.88 722274.25 3.22 406089.15 264.67 2011056.98

September 2022 219.15 923288.54 18.19 721529.58 3.18 426365.15 240.52 2071183.27

Source: Priority Sector Returns submitted by SCBs
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Annexure-III


Annexure referred to in reply to part (f) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 434 for answer on 06.02.2023.


S.
No.

During the Half
Year

Accounts
referred to

the
Committee
during the
half year

 (1)

Accounts
resolved by

the
Committee
during the
half year

(2)

Corrective Action Plan by the
Committee (out of (2))

Rectification Restructuring Recovery

1
April 2019-
September 2019 223786 201768 103729 14279 83760

2
October 2019-
March 2020* 490591 592473 148401 148724 295348

3
April 2020 to
September
2020* 751528 846371 180792 185876 479703

4
October 2020 to
March 2021 379623 360470 126582 21432 212456

5
April 2021 to
September 2021 582920 447349 143550 93873 209926

6
October 2021 to
March 2022 462565 424141 246809 9958 167374

Source: As reported by Scheduled Commercial Banks

*Number of cases resolved by the committees is more than the cases referred due to some pending cases with the committees at the beginning of the half year which have been resolved during the period.
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